

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

## TWENTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE,

## A. D. 1848.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

**Augusta:** WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

### 1848.

# RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

1848.

.

field.

-Eilsworth.

-Cooper. Publishers Ban-

gor Gazette.

Снар. 111.

### Chapter 111.

Resolve for the payment of certain accounts against the state.

Resolved, That there be allowed and paid out of any money in the treasury, not otherwise appropriated, the sum of fortythree dollars and sixty cents, for the payment of the following account, in full discharge of the claims and demands to which Town of Bloom- they severally refer, namely: to the town of Bloomfield, for bounty on silk, eleven dollars and eighty-five cents; to the town of Ellsworth, for bounty on animals, ten dollars; to the town of Cooper, for bounty on animals, eight dollars; to the publishers of the Bangor Gazette, for publishing the laws of eighteen hundred and forty-seven, thirteen dollars and seventyfive cents.

### [Approved August 10, 1848.]

### Chapter 112.

Resolve respecting the state paper.

*Resolved*, That the publisher of the state paper is required to forward one copy of the said paper regularly to the clerk of the judicial courts in each county in the state, and it shall be the duty of the several clerks faithfully to preserve and file such papers, for the inspection of the public.

[Approved August 10, 1848.]

### Chapter 113.

#### Resolve making an appropriation for the Insane Hospital.

*Resolved*, That there be appropriated and paid out of the state treasury the sum of ten thousand dollars; the same to be expended (or as much thereof as will be necessary) under the direction of the trustees of the insane hospital, in finishing and completing the new wing of said hospital.

[Approved August 10, 1848.]

Copy of State paper required to be furnished clerks of judicial courts. Duty of clerks.

\$10,000 appropri-How expended.